and the cost of the asset can be measured reliably.  The intangible asset will be
initially measured at cost, all revaluations are charged initially to the revaluation
reserve, and there is no maximum useful life for the asset.

2. PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS

When calculating the charge to the accounts for pensions under International
Accounting Standards require different treatment of elements of costs to be reversed
out of the accounts for funded schemes and non-funded schemes. For a funded
scheme the cost of employers contributions is included in the calculation but benefits
paid excluded as they are paid from the fund. For non-funded schemes, employers’
contributions are excluded but benefits paid included as these are the actual costs. In
the 2011/12 accounts the employers contribution was used in error when calculating

 42

the Fire-fighter pension scheme (a non-funded scheme). This resulted in the cost of
service in 2011/12 being overstated by £6,005k.

Adjusting for this change has resulted in the following amendments to the 2011/12
Financial Statements:

 Previously

Reported
Adjustment Restated

 £000 £000 £000
Balance Sheet as 31 March 2012
Net Pension Fund Liability (365,671) 6,005 (359,666)
Unusable Reserves 308,919 (6,005) 302,914

2011/12 Comprehensive Income and
Expenditure Statement

Net Expenditure on:
Community Safety 6,093 (817) 5,276
Fire Fighting and Rescue Operations 40,939 (5,030) 35,909
Fire Service Emergency Planning 1,070 (129) 941
Corporate and Democratic Core 788 (29) 759
Non distributed costs 9 0 9

Cost of Services 48,899 (6,005) 42,894

3. CRITICAL JUDGEMENTS IN APPLYING ACCOUNTING POLICIES
In applying the accounting policies set out on pages 34-41, the Authority has had to
make certain judgements about complex transactions or those involving uncertainty
about future events.  The critical judgements in the statement of accounts are:-

• There is a high degree of uncertainty about future levels of funding for local
Government.  However the Authority has determined that this uncertainty is
not yet sufficient to provide an indication that the assets of the Authority might
be impaired as a result of the need to reduce levels of service provision.